

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

v.

SUSAN DIANE EUBANKS,

Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

S082915

San Diego County Superior Court No. SCN069937
The Honorable Joan P. Weber, Judge

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 10 2008

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Frederick K. Onnich Clerk

DEPUTY

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ADRIANNE S. DENAULT
Deputy Attorney General

MEAGAN J. BEALE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 103642

110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2225
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Meagan.Beale@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
October 26, 1997: Eubanks Fought With Her Boyfriend, Dodson, Then Murdered Her Four Children	3
Events Before The Murders	21
Defense: Eubanks Used Prescription Medications	24
Experts Offer Conflicting Opinions On Level Of Intoxication At Time Of Murders	27
Rebuttal	30
Surrebuttal	33
PENALTY PHASE	35
A. Prosecution Evidence	35
1. Circumstances Of The Crime: Eubanks Shot Her Four Boys In A Methodical, Deliberate Manner	35
2. Prior Violent Act: Eubanks Held A Gun To Larry Shoebridge's Head And Threatened Him	37
3. Victim Impact Testimony	38
B. Defense Case	39
1. Eubanks Was A Good Mother To Her Children Before She Killed Them	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
2. Eubanks Was A Good Worker And Proud Of Her Children	41
3. Eubanks Was “Crushed” When Shoebridge Moved Out On Her	42
4. Family History	42
5. Eubanks’s Self-Inflicted Wound To Her Abdomen Was Life-Threatening	46
6. Eubanks Offered To Plead Guilty	46
7. Future Dangerousness	47
8. Pleas For Mercy	48
C. Prosecution Rebuttal	50
ARGUMENT	53
I. EUBANKS JURY WAS DRAWN FROM A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, AND THEREFORE, CONSTITUTIONAL	53
A. Introduction	53
B. Although Eubanks Was Advised A Small Proportion Of The People Summoned Were Expected To Actually Appear And That The Jury Commissioner Would Initially Time-qualify Those People Without Eubanks, The Court, And Counsel Present, Eubanks Did Not Object To These Procedures	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. Eubanks Cannot Challenge The Manner Of The Hardship Excusals Because The Jury Pool Was Chosen In An Impartial Manner And Represented A Fair Cross-Section Of The Community	65
D. The Jury Commissioner Had The Discretion To Excuse People Who Were Not Qualified To Be Jurors	68
E. There Is No Other Constitutional Infirmity	74
F. There Was No Prejudicial Error	75
II. NOTHING IN THE SUMMONS OR THE SELECTION OF THE VENIRE VIOLATED EUBANKS'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY DRAWN FROM A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY	78
III. CALIFORNIA'S REQUIREMENT THAT JURORS POSSESS SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE IS NOT VAGUE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR EQUAL PROTECTION	84
IV. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE TRIAL COURT AND THE JURY COMMISSIONER WERE NOT A CRITICAL PART OF THE TRIAL AND EUBANKS'S ABSENCE FROM THOSE COMMUNICATIONS DID NOT VIOLATE HER RIGHTS	88

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
V. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE SEARCHES PURSUANT TO WARRANT WERE REASONABLE WITHIN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	92
A. Reading The Content Of The Letters And Seizure Of The Letters Relevant To The Crime Were Lawful Because The Letters Were In Plain View Within The Scope Of The Warrant	102
B. There Was No Reason To Traverse The Warrants	105
VI. THE PROSECUTION REBUTTAL EXPERT'S BRIEF TESTIMONY ABOUT HER PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE WITH THE EFFECTS OF INFUSION OF FLUIDS INTO THE BLOODSTREAM DID NOT DEPRIVE EUBANKS OF A FAIR TRIAL AND DID NOT VIOLATE STATE LAW REGARDING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	108
A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Permitting Dr. Spiehler To Testify About Her Professional Experience With The Effect Of Transfusions On The Level Of Blood Alcohol Content	110
VII. EUBANKS'S ADMISSION ABOUT HER TREATMENT OF AARON ADMITTED IN THE PENALTY PHASE WAS NOT ERROR OR PREJUDICIAL	116

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
VIII. EXPERT TESTIMONY RECONSTRUCTING THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CRIME WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AT THE PENALTY PHASE	120
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF LIVING CONDITIONS FOR AN INMATE SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT AND SPECULATIVE	123
X. THE COURT'S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AT THE PENALTY PHASE WERE CORRECT	125
XI. EUBANKS RECEIVED A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL	131
XII. EUBANKS'S CHALLENGES TO CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE HAVE ALL BEEN REPEATEDLY REJECTED BY THIS COURT AND ARE OTHERWISE LACKING IN MERIT	132
A. California's Death Penalty Adequately Narrows The Class Of Offenders That Are Death Eligible	133
B. Penal Code Section 190.3 Is Constitutional	133
C. California's Capital Punishment Laws Provide Sufficient Safeguards To Protect Eubanks's Constitutional Rights	134
1. There Is No Requirement For Findings Beyond A Reasonable Doubt At The Penalty Phase	134

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
2. Neither The State Nor The Federal Constitution Require That Aggravating Factors Be Found To Exist And To Outweigh Mitigating Factors Beyond A Reasonable Doubt, Or That Death Is The Appropriate Penalty Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	137
3. Written Findings Of The Factors In Aggravation Are Not Required	138
4. Eubanks Is Not Entitled To Inter-case Proportionality Review	138
5. Adjectives Such As “Extreme” And “Substantial” Did Not Confuse The Jury And Did Not Render A Conviction Unconstitutional	139
6. There Is No Requirement For A Trial Court To Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Are Relevant Solely As Mitigation And That The Absence Of Such Mitigation Was Not Aggravating	139
D. Differences In Sentencing Procedures For Non-capital Defendants Do Not Create A Denial Of Equal Protection For Capital Defendants	140
E. Eubanks’s Death Sentence Does Not Violate International Norms Of Decency, Due Process, Or The Eighth Amendment	141
CONCLUSION	142
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 463 96 S.Ct. 2737 49 L.Ed.2d 627	98, 99
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 120 S.Ct. 2348 147 L.Ed.2d 435	134-137
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 111 S.Ct. 1246 113 L.Ed.2d 302	77
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 321 107 S.Ct. 1149 94 L.Ed.2d 347	104
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 124 S.Ct. 2531 159 L.Ed.2d 403	134-137
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 110 S.Ct. 1190 108 L.Ed.2d 316	124, 132, 134, 136
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 133 125 S.Ct. 1432 161 L.Ed.2d 234	132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212 126 S.Ct. 884 163 L.Ed.2d 723	132, 134-136
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> (1998) 522 U.S. 269 118 S.Ct. 757 139 L.Ed.2d 702	132
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538 107 S.Ct. 1250 93 L.Ed.2d 934	132
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992 103 S.Ct. 3446 77 L.Ed.2d 1171	132
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 87 S.Ct. 824 17 L.Ed.2d 705	107, 118
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 127 S.Ct. 856 166 L.Ed.2d 856	134-136
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 487 83 S.Ct. 774 9 L.Ed.2d 899	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357 99 S.Ct. 664 58 L.Ed.2d 579	66, 67, 74, 79, 85
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	75
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 154 98 S.Ct. 2674 57 L.Ed.2d 667	105
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95 99 S.Ct. 2150 60 L.Ed.2d 738	129, 130
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 76 S.Ct. 585 100 L.Ed. 891	91
<i>Horton v. California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 128 110 S.Ct. 2301 110 L.Ed.2d 112	102, 103
<i>In re James D.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 903	101
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	101
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227 119 S.Ct. 1215 143 L.Ed.2d 311	136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163 126 S.Ct. 2516 165 L.Ed.2d 429	132, 134, 137
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 103 S.Ct. 1855 75 L.Ed.2d 903	86
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 98 S.Ct. 2954 57 L.Ed.2d 973	124
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279 107 S.Ct. 1756 95 L.Ed.2d 262	132
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385 98 S.Ct. 2408 57 L.Ed.2d 290	99
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 517 126 S.Ct. 1226 163 L.Ed.2d 1112	130
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302 109 S.Ct. 2934 106 L.Ed.2d 256	130
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742	100, 101, 105
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	133
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	67, 79
<i>People v. Balint</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 200	100
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	133
<i>People v. Basuta</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 370	63, 64, 69, 73
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	59, 66, 88
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	110, 112, 115
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	133
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	121
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	98, 102-105
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	133
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	55, 56, 65, 67, 69, 70, 74, 79, 80
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 312	136
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	70
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	76, 77
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	110
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	114
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	113, 114
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	131
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	79
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	90
<i>People v. Duran</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1448	113
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	63, 65, 69, 70, 72, 75, 81, 84, 89
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	123, 124
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	113
<i>People v. Gates</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1168	118, 131
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 371	105
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354	97
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 672	76
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	133, 138
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946	75-77
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	86
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 731	97
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	63, 65, 75, 81, 83, 84, 88
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	66, 67
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	135, 138, 140, 141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	79, 88
<i>People v. Huston</i> (1988) 210 Cal.App.3d 192	105
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	56, 78, 79
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	123, 124
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	113, 114
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	131
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	102, 103, 114
<i>People v. Kurland</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 376	97
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587	113
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	97, 102, 103
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	135
<i>People v. Leyba</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	97
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	69
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	135
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	65
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	141
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	100, 101, 105
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	74, 78-80, 82, 83, 135
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355	113
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1	118, 123, 133, 135, 136, 138-141
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	111
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 226	129
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	110, 113-115, 136, 139
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	123, 124
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	65, 68, 69, 78, 79, 81-83, 85, 118, 131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	110, 121-123
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1001	98, 100
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	89-91
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	131
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	110
<i>People v. Sousa</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 549	105
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 182	135
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	75-77, 131
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	71, 115, 129
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	114, 129, 130
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 379	114
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 104 S.Ct. 871 79 L.Ed.2d 29	138

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 122 S.Ct. 2428 153 L.Ed.2d 556	78, 134-136
<i>Roddy v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1115	55, 65, 67, 72
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745 102 S.Ct. 1388 71 L.Ed.2d 599	137
<i>Thomas v. Borg</i> (9th Cir.1998) 159 F.3d 1147	92
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 114 S.Ct. 2630 129 L.Ed.2d 750	132, 133, 135, 136, 138
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220 125 S.Ct. 738 160 L.Ed.2d 621	134, 136, 137
<i>United States v. Ewain</i> (1996) 88 F.3d 689	103
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 522 105 S.Ct. 1482 84 L.Ed.2d 486	75
<i>United States v. Honore</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 450 F.2d 31	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 800 F.2d 959	99
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 102 85 S.Ct.741 13 L.Ed.2d 684	97, 98
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 706 F.2d 1000	100, 102
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 105 S.Ct. 844 83 L.Ed.2d 841	76, 77
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639 110 S.Ct. 3047 111 L.Ed.2d 511	134, 136, 137
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Constitution	
art. I, § 7	116
art. I, § 13	98, 101
art. I, § 15	116
art. I, § 16	66, 78
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	88, 116, 120, 139
Fourth Amendment	92, 97, 98, 100, 103
Fourteenth Amendment	56, 88, 116, 120, 123, 134, 139
Sixth Amendment	56, 65, 66, 78, 88, 116, 134, 135, 139

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 194	73
§ 194, subd. (d)	68, 72
§ 196	68, 73
§ 203	53, 54, 57, 65, 69, 77, 86
§ 203, subd. (a)	55, 68
§ 203, subd. (a)(1)	85
§ 203, subd. (a)(6)	72, 78, 80, 81, 84, 86
§ 204	69
§ 218	68, 71, 73
Evidence Code	
§ 352	116, 120, 121
§ 353	111
§ 402	111, 120, 121
§ 801	121
§ 801, subd. (b)	112
§ 1101, subd. (b)	116
§ 1220	117
Penal Code	
§ 187, subd. (a)	1
§ 190.2	133, 135
§ 190.2, subd. (a)	136
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	1
§ 190.3	123, 136
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	121, 133, 135
§ 190.3, factors (d), (e), (f), (g), (h) and (j)	139, 140
§ 190.4	135
§ 1170, subd. (b)	136
§ 1525	98
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Court Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court rule 860(d)	65, 72
Other Authorities	
2 LaFave, Search and Seizure (4th ed. 2004) § 4.1	97
CALJIC	
No. 2.20	115
No. 2.80	115
